
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

To: Members  of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Sergio Mendoza, Planning Director 

Meeting Date: April 8, 2025 

Agenda Item: BZA 25-001 

Application Type: Development Standards Variance 

Hearing: Public Hearing 

Summary: Marc Smith with E. Anthony Inc., for ONSI (Orthopedic Specialists of 
Northwest Indiana) is requesting three light standard variances at 9900 
Columbia Avenue. 

Applicant: Marc Smith with E. Anthony Inc., for OSNI (Orthopedic Specialist of 

Northwest Indiana) 

Property Address: 9900 Columbia Avenue 

Current Zoning: CD-4B General Urban-B Character District 

Adjacent Zoning: North: CD-4B General Urban-B Character District 
South: SD-PUD Planned Unit Development Special District 
East: CD-4B General Urban-B Character District 
West: CD-4B General Urban-B Character District 

Action Requested: Petitioner is requesting Approval 

Actions Required: Review of Lighting Standards 
Review of Conditions of Approval 

1005 Ridge Road ● Munster, IN 46321 ● (219) 836-8810 ● Police/Fire Emergencies 911 

Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 ● Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960 

www.munster.org 
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Attachments: 1. Exhibit A, Application - page 6 

2. Exhibit B, Site Plan - page 15
3. Exhibit C, Lighting Plans and Specs - page 16

PROJECT SITE 

ONSI (Orthopedic Specialists of Northwest Indiana) is located at the northwest intersection of Otis Bowen 
Drive and Columbia Avenue. The area impacted includes a February 11, 2025 approved parking lot design, 
with newly installed parking lots lights that do not comply with the town current Private Lighting Standards 
regulations. 

http://www.munster.org/
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PROJECT BRIEFING 

Tony Gierczyk with E. Anthony Inc., for ONSI (Orthopedic Specialists of Northwest Indiana) is representing 
OSNI (Orthopedic Specialist of Northwest Indiana) Dyer & Associates, LLC (Sunil Dedhia, MD). OSNI is 
requesting three Developmental Standards Variances from the Private Light Standard These variances include: 
head type, color temperature, and overall height which have been installed and do not comply with the 
zoning code standards. The proposed light heads are cobra style and not colonial, coach, or acorn style. 
The overall height is  23’ and the required height is 20’. The color temperature is 4000K and code requires 
3000K. 

HEAD TYPE 

26-6.405. Q-1 
POLE HEIGHT 

26-6.405. Q-2 
COLOR TEMPERATURE 

26-6.405. Q-3.c. 

Proposed/Existing  Lighting 

Lighting Code 

http://www.munster.org/
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VARIANCE STANDARDS 

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique 
circumstances, compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property 
owner. The BZA is under no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a 
hardship or practical difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below. 

Sec. 26-6.804.I of the Munster Zoning Code states that the basis for a variance is as follows: 

g. General Standards.
A Variance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following determinations 
for such Variance: 

i. the practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict
application of the Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared
by all properties in the vicinity and are not self-imposed;

ii. such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships, as applicable;

iii. such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in
Division 1; and

iv. such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things,
the character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property
values in the vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the
Comprehensive Plan.

h. Specific to Development standards Variances:
A Variance from Development Standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if: 

i. it will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community;

ii. the use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

iii. the strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the
use of the property.

The applicant has addressed these criteria in the attached application (see page 12). 

http://www.munster.org/
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STAFF FINDINGS and RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds no practical difficulties as to why the applicant is not able to comply with the lighting 
standards outlined in the Town’s Character Based Zoning Code. A practical difficulty  may not indentify a 
self-imposed financial hardship and the applicant would still be required to replace all existing lighting to 
meet town standards. The applicant failed to request a lighting standard variance as part of BZA23-014, 
approved on January 9, 2024 and installed the current lighting structures, without inspections, and prior 
to obtaining a building permit.  

MOTION 

The Plan Commission may consider the following motion: 

Motion to Deny BZA 25-001, a request for three Developmental Standards Variance from the Private Lighting 
Code for failure to meet the Developmental Variance Conditions of Approval, particularly the practical difficulty 
to comply with the town’s Character Based Zoning Code, including all discussion and findings. 

http://www.munster.org/
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Applicant submission of local Private Lighting Examples 
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LOT 1

CALVARY COMMUNITY CHURCH ADDITION
(PLAT BOOK 85, PAGE 60)

H
O

SP
IC

E 
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
(P

LA
T

 B
O

O
K

 8
0

, 
PA

G
E 

1
6

)

EXCEPTION
(WEST 125 FEET OF LOT 1)

(EXCEPT W. 125')

9

6

8

9

6

7 7
7

8
.0

'
9
.0

'
9
.0

'

5
.0

'

2
1
.0

'

36.0'24.0'
24.0'

1
8
.0

'

9.0'

2
4
.0

'

DETECTABLE
WARNING

CURB RAMP

DETENTION BASIN (DRY)
T/B: 615.00
HWL: 614.00
BTM: 609.70
REQ. DET.:   0.32AC-FT
PROVIDED DET.: 0.65 AC-FT

CURB RAMP

(4) ADA SIGNS W/CONCRETE
FILLED POST PROTECTOR, 1.0' O.C FROM
EDGE OF WALK (TYP)
(SEE DETAIL C205)

SI
D

EW
A

LK
 F

LU
SH

 W
/A

SP
H

A
LT

2
1
.0

'

6.0'

615

6
1
3

611

610

6
1
3

6
1
5

6
1
5

61
3

1
2
5
.0

'

125' x 125' PROPOSED DRAINAGE EASEMENT

CONCRETE PAD

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
(BY OTHERS)

R5.0'

9
.0

'

18.0'

C&G AT STRUCTURE
(SEE DETAIL C203)

18.0'

24.0'

18.0' 18.0'

24.0'

18.0'

BARRIER CURB & GUTTER

R4.0'

DETECTABLE
WARNING

CURB RAMP

MONUMENT SIGN

MONUMENT SIGN

(3) BOLLARDS

10 LF WIDE  - OVERFLOW WEIR TREATMENT
(SEE DETAIL SHEET C204)

EXISTING RENOVATED BLDG
F/F: 617.14±

PAINTED SYMBOLS

"ONE WAY" SIGN
(R6-2L)

R5.0
'

"DO NOT ENTER
WRONG WAY" SIGN

(K-6609)

5
.0

'

616

615

6
1
5

RIP RAP AT PIPE OUTLET
(SEE DETAIL SHEET C302)

BIKE RACKS (TYP)

LIGHT POLE
(SEE ELEC. PLAN)

LIGHT POLE
(SEE ELEC. PLAN)

LIGHT POLES
(SEE ELEC. PLAN)

LIGHT POLE
(SEE ELEC. PLAN)

1
0
.0

'

1
5
.8

'

56.6'

611

611

612

613

614

6
1
2

6
1
1 6

1
4

6
1
2

5
.0

'

5', SIDEWALK

5FT, SIDEWALK

5FT, SIDEWALK

WAY FINDING SIGN
"DROP OFF     "
"MAIN PARKING LOT      "

4

SIDEWALK PAD

PAINTED SYMBOLS

SURFACE COURSE & BINDER COURSE

MONOLITHIC
CURB & WALK

MEET EXISTING SIDEWALK
(AT JOINT)

6-INCH, BARRIER CURB

6-INCH, BARRIER CURB

ASPHALT EDGE

2
4
.0

'

24
.0

'

ASPHALT EDGE

R2
0.

0'

R
2
5
.0

'

R25.0'

MEET EXISTING SIDEWALK
(AT JOINT)

SIDEWALK

BEGIN NEW ASPHALT PAVEMENT

18.0'

TRANSITION 6" TO 0" CURB,
WITHIN 10FT

MONOLITHIC
CURB & WALK

6-INCH, BARRIER CURB

SI
D

EW
A

LK
FL

U
SH

 W
/A

SP
H

A
LT

FULL CURB

TRANSITION 6" TO 0" CURB,
WITHIN 10FT

BARRIER CURB & GUTTER

CONCRETE PAVEMENT (DRIVEWAY APRON)
(SEE DETAIL C205)

EJ

MEET EX. CURB

THICKENED SIDEWALK
(SEE DETAIL C205)

N

D
A

T
E:

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S 

A
N

D
 N

O
T
ES

:

1155 Troutwine Road
Crown Point, IN  46307

P: (219) 662-7710
F: (219) 662-2740
www.dvgteam.com

T E A M I N C
DVG

DESIGN BY DATE

PROJECT NO.

SCALE: 1" =

0'

O
SN

I 
M

ED
IC

A
L 

O
FF

IC
E 

B
LD

G

23-0031

O
SN

I
7
3
0
 4

5
T
H

 A
V

E

M
U

N
ST

ER
, 
IN

 4
6
3
2
1

© COPYRIGHT 2017 DVG TEAM, INC

08/30/2024

NO.
PE10910667
STATE OF
INDIA A

PRO F E S S I O N A L E N G I N
E E R

N

R
U

S
S E L L JAC OB

PO
Z

E
N

R
EG

ISTERED

RJP 10/12/23

C103

20'

20'10'

Si
te

 P
la

n

1. DIMENSIONING SHALL BE TO FACE OF CURB; RADII SHALL BE BACK OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.· ZONING: CD-4.B

· BUILDING AREA: 8,000± SQ. FT. (RENOVATED EX. BLDG)

· PARKING REQUIRED:    46 SPACES REQUIRED TOTAL & INCLUDES 3 ADA  (MEDICAL CLINIC: 5.7 SPACE PER 1,000SF FLOOR AREA)

· PARKING PROVIDED:    63 SPACES TOTAL (INCLUDES  4 ADA SPACES)

· LOT COVERAGE:  58%   (2.69 ACRE SITE & 1.57 ACRES OF IMPERVIOUS AREA)
CONCRETE PAD

CONCRETE SIDEWALK ASPHALT PAVEMENT

4" (MIN) TOPSOIL & SEEDING/LANDSCAPING
(SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN)

STRIPING (PAINT, 4" WIDE)

LEGEND

BARRIER CURB & GUTTER

TOOLED CONSTRUCTION JOINT

SITE DATA NOTES

EJ

6-INCH BARRIER CURB

EXPANSION JOINT

SURFACE & BINDER
COURSE

CONCRETE PAVEMENT
(DRIVEWAY APRON)

smendoza
Typewritten Text

smendoza
Typewritten Text
Exhibit  B  (site plan)



LOT 1

CALVARY COMMUNITY CHURCH ADDITION
(PLAT BOOK 85, PAGE 60)

MIDWEST CENTRAL BUSINESS PARK UNIT 2
(PLAT BOOK 60, PAGE 03)
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LOT 1

CALVARY COMMUNITY CHURCH ADDITION
(PLAT BOOK 85, PAGE 60)
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HARTSFIELD VILLAGE
(PLAT BOOK 83, PAGE 28)

EXCEPTION
(WEST 125 FEET OF LOT 1)

(EXCEPT W. 125')
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Stat Zone # 1 1.2 fc 2.3 fc 0.1 fc 23.0:1 12.0:1
Calc Zone #1 0.4 fc 2.3 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

Schedule

Symbol Label Image QTY Manufacturer Catalog Description Number 
Lamps

Lamp 
Output LLF Input 

Power Polar Plot

F1

7 Lithonia Lighting DSX0 LED P4 30K T4M 
MVOLT HS  G1

DSX0 LED P4 30K T4M MVOLT with 
houseside shield

1 7445 1 92

Luminaire Locations

No. Label X Y Z

Location

MH Orientation Tilt X Y

Aim

Z

4 F1 960.50 434.50 25.00 25.00 181.65 0.00 960.47 433.42 0.00
5 F1 1023.70 432.80 25.00 25.00 181.65 0.00 1023.67 431.72 0.00
6 F1 917.89 324.79 25.00 25.00 90.90 0.00 918.97 324.77 0.00
7 F1 917.09 252.99 25.00 25.00 90.90 0.00 918.17 252.97 0.00
8 F1 1039.20 321.80 25.00 25.00 270.00 0.00 1038.12 321.80 0.00
9 F1 1036.30 252.50 25.00 25.00 270.00 0.00 1035.22 252.50 0.00
3 F1 1058.92 141.65 25.00 25.00 273.60 0.00 1057.84 141.71 0.00

SITE PLAN
1" = 30'-0"

NORTHPHOTOMETRIC

PHOTOMETRIC
SITE PLAN

ES102

RIDGELAND
ASSOCIATES INC.

708.435.0300               708.435.0305 fax
www.ridgelandassociates.com

ARCHITECTS DESIGNERS PLANNERS
1 Riverside Rd. Riverside, Illinois 60546

3/4" = 1'-0"

0 8" 16"4" 32" 4'

3" = 1'-0"

0 2" 4"1" 8" 1'

1/8" = 1'-0"

0 4' 8'2' 16' 24'

1/16" = 1'-0"

0 8' 16'4' 32' 48'

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

0 4" 8"2" 16" 2'

1/4" = 1'-0"

0 2' 4'1' 8' 12'

1/2" = 1'-0"

0 1' 2'6" 4' 6'

1" = 1'-0"

0 6" 1'3" 2' 3'

3/16" = 1'-0"

0 18'6' 12'3'
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